2018 was completed in February 2020. In addition to changes to the economic assumptions which took

effect with the fiscal year 2021 contribution rates, the experience study recommended updated

demographic assumptions, including adjustments to the following actuarial assumptions: mortality,

retirement, disability, and termination rates.

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is

available in the separately issued Plan financial statements.

The components of the change in the net pension liability are summarized as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net

pension liability of the Library, calculated using the discount rate of 7.6%, as well as what the Library's net

pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6.6%) or 1% higher

(8.6%) than the current rate:

Changes in Net Pension Liability

39

HERRICK DISTRICT LIBRARY

Notes to Financial Statements

Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources

Net Deferred

Outflows

(Inflows) of

Resources

Difference between expected and

 actual experience 9,460$   ‐$   9,460$

Changes in assumptions 223,695   ‐   223,695

Net difference between projected and actual

 earnings on pension plan investments ‐   296,236   (296,236)

233,155   296,236   (63,081)

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 101,304   ‐   101,304

Total 334,459$   296,236$   38,223$

Year Ended

June 30, Amount

2022 172,703$

2023 3,483

2024 (154,249)

2025 (85,018)

Total (63,081)$

The net pension liability is generally liquidated by the general fund.

The amount reported as deferred outflows of resources resulting from contributions subsequent to the

measurement date will be recognized as a reduction in the net pension liability for the year ending June 30,

2022. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources related to the pension will be recognized

in pension expense as follows:

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the Library recognized pension expense of $482,908. The Library